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France: A cheap victory?
President Macron reacted to the 'yellow vest' crisis on the back of
weakening business confidence. The measures he proposed point to
moderate effects on growth and the budget deficit. If they will
be enough to stop the protests, it will be a cheap victory

Source: Shutterstock

A change in style
President Emmanuel Macron's response on Monday went further than the fiscal measures detailed
below. It was indeed up to the President to do his mea-culpa for his personal style, often seen as
arrogant and removed from the reality of the French people, and for questioning his leadership
methods. 

For the last 18 months, he had indeed considered that having been elected on a new political
model (different from the traditional right-left divide) exempted him from consulting the
intermediate bodies, in particular, the trade unions, or the local authorities. The main tax reform,
on the housing tax, did not put him in front of a good number of town halls. 

Even the members of his own LREM party, with their homes targeted by the most radicalised
yellow jackets, have shown their resentment towards an executive who seems to have little regard
for them. This is a 180° turnaround as the President has promised to consult local authorities
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again, region after region, on the forthcoming reforms and to launch a major debate on a "new
contract for the nation", including in terms of taxation, recalling the steps he had taken to prepare
for his presidential campaign in the second half of 2016.

It is not a guarantee that this will be enough to calm the most extreme activists, of whom more
than a thousand are in custody, but this time the President seems to have convinced some
beyond his electoral base (one-quarter of the French) since about 40% of viewers polled after the
announcement (23 million viewers!) said they were rather convinced. 

But is it possible to do better? Knowing that in the first round of the presidential election, 24% of
the French abstained and 30% voted either for the extreme left or for the far right, it seems very
difficult. Unsurprisingly, polls on Monday show that a majority of supporters of traditional parties
(outside far right and left) now want the movement to stop.

We continue to believe that the number of protesters will continue to shrink, but could become
even more radical in their resistance, forcing a security response. Indeed, even if the number of
protesters has dropped each Saturday, the degree of violence and the number of arrests has been
increasing. The persistence of the phenomenon should allow the government to win the "battle of
public opinion" by the end of the year. 

Finally, the attacks in Strasbourg on Tuesday night, which resulted in three deaths, led the Interior
Minister to bring the Vigipirate anti-terrorist plan to its highest level, which could have the effect of
limiting the gatherings in Paris in the coming days.

Measures to support an ailing GDP growth
The measures announced on Monday should have more impact on purchasing power, which was
already up in the second half of the year thanks to the first tax measures, already postponed,
by the Government. However, if oil prices have affected the perception of this increase in 2018, the
opposite should happen in 2019 as prices, both in the markets and at the pump, are falling: 8.5%
less on unleaded, 6.5% less on diesel since the peak of October.

1) The potentially most significant concession for the remuneration of work in France is the
decision to accord a tax exemption to the end-of-year bonuses. This way of associating the
companies with the measures taken and making an effort toward collective action could influence
the way in which the wages are paid in France and provoke a de facto reduction in the gross-net
wage gap.

2) Minimum wage earners should have a higher activity bonus of €100 net per month from
January 2019 while the minimum wage (SMIC, currently €1.498 gross / €1.185 net) will increase as
expected by 1.8% from January. This concerns 2.6 million households. We, therefore, estimate the
cost of the measure at about 0.13 percentage points (ppt) of GDP in 2019.

3) All employees will benefit from the total tax exemption for overtime work, a mechanism already
established under Nicolas Sarkozy and removed under François Hollande. The measure benefits
low and middle-income workers to the extent that these employees can make more use of
overtime work. The restoration of this measure was partially planned for September 2019. We
estimate the cost at 0.15ppt in 2019.

4) Pensioners with monthly incomes of between €1,200 and €2,000 will see the cancellation of the
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extra social contributions decided earlier this year. However, they will not benefit from the reduced
contribution rate that benefits the poorest (up to €1,200 per month), or 3.8%, but will have a rate
unchanged of 6.6% (against 8.3% for pensions exceeding €2,000).

5) Other measures already announced are maintained, such as half a billion additional premiums
for the transition from polluting diesel to lower emission cars.

6) The wealth tax, which has been replaced by a tax on real estate fortune, is not reintroduced.

Finally, the government will have backtracked only on carbon taxes and higher contributions for
modest pensioners. The fact is that the multiplier effect of these additional expenditures will
probably be limited, so we do not think that they will be able to fully offset the lower growth
caused in the fourth quarter by the movement in certain sectors, notably logistics and retail sales. 

The extent of the impact depends mainly on the extension of social movements during the end-of-
year holidays and in January. We are not revising our growth forecast of 1.6% in 2018, but it is not
excluded, if the “yellow vest” movement continues, that growth falls below our forecast of 1.4% in
2019.

Business confidence fell in November
The figures for business confidence published by the Bank of France this week showed a sharp
deterioration that erased the renewed confidence registered since the summer (see chart below).
Business confidence, however, declined less than consumer confidence whose purchasing
intentions collapsed in November. The level of confidence is likely to reinforce the fears described
above and related to the effects of the movement at the beginning of the year 2019: if it stabilizes
around this level in the first quarter as we expect, it would be consistent with growth of between
1.0% and 1.5% in 2019.

Business and consumer confidence are hit

Source: Thomson Reuters

An ill-timed budget impact
Adding the effects of slightly lower GDP growth to a higher deficit in 2019, it is unlikely that France
will have a deficit below 3% in 2019. The 2019 budget was already impacted by the recovery of
SNCF's debt and the transformation of tax credits for competitiveness into lower charges: it was
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already forecast at 2.9%, close to the limit. This should be exceeded, with the deficit reaching 3.3%
and the debt nearing 100%. Nevertheless, we believe that the downward trajectory should be
maintained. In the coming months, the Government should detail corrective measures aimed at
reducing public expenditures. We, therefore, maintain a deficit forecast of less than 3% in 2020 or
2.9% instead of the previous 2.6%. We do not think that this deviation is likely to fuel the debate
around the vote of confidence tabled by the Socialist Party, which should be forgotten as quickly
as it was proposed. It should be noted that this forecast and cost computation could be revised
upwards when some measures’ impact will be clearer and in particular the impact of the tax
exemption of end-of-year bonuses.

If the shock is temporary, the least we can say is that it fails badly at the European level. Italy has
indeed been forced to review its budget to avoid a new Excessive Deficit Procedure, one that
France itself officially ended only last June. Both situations are however far from being comparable
since even the blip of 2019 does not put into question the trajectory of the French public debt,
which should decrease in the next few years. If we think that the debate around a new Excessive
Deficit Procedure for France is largely exaggerated, France’s position on Eurozone reforms could be
more difficult.

As long as President Macron has not shown that France can be reformed, the rest of Europe,
especially in the north, will not be ready to support risk sharing or tax transfers among
Eurozone members. The small steps that should be endorsed this week by the European
Council in terms of the budget and Banking Union, and which acknowledged some French
demands, may, therefore, be the last for a while.

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 5

marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist

mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 6

diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 7

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 8

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 9

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 10

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski

mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 12 December 2018 11

Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

